M€ Fair value % Fair value %
Equity instruments 5.3 60.0 5.8 58.5
Debt instruments 3.5 40.0 3.8 39.0
Assets held by insurance
company 0.0 0.0 0.2 2.5
Total 8.8 100.0 9.9 100.0

Defined benefit obligation and fair value
of plan assets by countries

Germany Sweden Canada
Other

Countries

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
Defined benefit
obligation 10.7 11.2 6.8 6.9 13.7 14.2 0.3 0.7
Fair value of plan
assets - - - - 8.8 9.6 - 0.2
Net liability (asset) 10.7 11.2 6.8 6.9 5.0 4.6 0.3 0.5

Principal actuarial assumptions

Germany Sweden Canada
Other

Countries

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Discount rate (%) 1.8 1.5 2.3 2.8 3.5 4.0
1.8-
2.5

1.5–
2.6

Expected rate of
salary increase (%) 3.0 3.0 n/a n/a 3.0 3.0

n/a –
2.25

n/a –
2.25

Expected rate
of pension
increase (%) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 n/a n/a

0.1-
1.5

0.1–
1.5

Sensitivity analysis of discount rate
Increase of 0.5%
Decrease of 0.5%

Effect on amount of liability
Decrease of 7% on average
Increase of 8% on average

The Group expects to contribute €1.9 (1.6) million to its defined
benefit pension plans in 2018.

The following table shows maturity of expected benefit payments:

Maturity of benefit
payments 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023–
Expected benefit payments 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 7.8

22.	Provisions

M€ G
ua

ra
nt

ee

an
d

w
ar

ra
nt

y
ob

lig
at

io
ns

E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l
ob

lig
at

io
ns

R
es

tru
ct

ur
in

g

O
th

er

pr
ov

is
io

ns

To
ta

l

Provisions at 1 Jan 2017 9.5 2.4 4.2 12.7 28.8
Conversion difference -0.8 - 0.0 -0.8 -1.6
Additional provisions 6.2 - 0.8 4.0 11.0
Utilised provisions -2.7 -0.1 -4.1 -2.3 -9.2
Unused amounts reversed 0.0 - 0.0 -0.1 -0.1
Provisions at 31 Dec 2017 12.2 2.3 0.9 13.5 28.9

Current provisions 10.6 0.3 0.9 10.0 21.8
Non-current provisions 1.6 2.0 - 3.5 7.1
Total 12.2 2.3 0.9 13.5 28.9

Warranty provisions amounted to €12.2 (9.5) million at the end of
the period. Warranty provisions are based on the previous years’
experience of defective goods. The aim is to be prepared for future
warranty expenses. Warranty periods vary from country to country,
depending on local legislation and commercial practices. Other
provisions include provision for enhanced warranty to cover potential
fitting failures related to Uponor yellow brass fittings sold in the USA.
This enhanced warranty relates to the court approved terms of the
class action suits settled on 17 December 2015.

Changes in restructuring provisions relate mainly to transforma-